
Democratic Services
Council Offices
CAERNARFON

Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, THURSDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

NOTE: A BRIEFING SESSION WILL BE HELD FOR MEMBERS ONLY AT 10.00AM

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

* NOTE

This meeting will be webcast

http://www.gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Point

Eirian Roberts
01286 679018

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 05/09/18)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
http://www.gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (18)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors

Alan Jones Evans Elin Walker Jones
Dafydd Owen Olaf Cai Larsen

Annwen Daniels Linda Ann Jones
Rheinallt Puw Peter Read

[ 2 Vacant Seats ]

Independent (5)

Councillors

Eryl Jones-Williams Richard Medwyn Hughes
Beth Lawton Dewi Wyn Roberts

Angela Russell

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor
Anwen J. Davies

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor
[ Vacant Seat ]

Individual Member (1)

Councillor
Nigel Pickavance

Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declarations of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES 4 - 6

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 7th June, 2018 be signed as a true record  (attached).

5.  UPDATE - LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES 7 - 11

Cabinet Member – Councillor W.Gareth Roberts

To receive a report on the above  (attached).

6.  AUTISM 12 - 32

Cabinet Members – Councillor W.Gareth Roberts, Dilwyn Morgan and 
Gareth Thomas

To receive the following reports  (attached):-

(A) Learning Disability Services
(B) Childrens Services
(C) Education Service



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 07.06.18

1

CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.06.18

Present:

Councillors: Alan Jones Evans, Elin Walker Jones, Eryl Jones-Williams, Beth Lawton, Dafydd 
Owen, Dewi Wyn Roberts, Angela Russell and Cemlyn Williams.  

Officers:  Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department), Mannon 
Trappe (Senior Safeguarding Manager, Quality Assurance and Mental Health), Geraint W 
Jones (Customer Care Officer), Gareth James (Member Support and Scrutiny Manager) and 
Glynda O'Brien (Member Support Officer).  

Cabinet Member: Councillor W. Gareth Roberts 

Apologies:   Councillors Annwen Daniels, Anwen Jane Davies, Siân Wyn Hughes, Cai Larsen, 
Rheinallt Puw and Peter Read.  

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

Resolved: To re-elect Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams as Chair of this 
Committee for the year 2018-19.

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

Resolved: To elect Councillor Dewi Wyn Roberts as Vice-chair of this 
Committee for the year 2018/19.

3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams declared a personal interest in Item 6 - Social Services 
Complaints Arrangements as his wife received care and he would withdraw from the 
Chamber should a specific discussion regarding home care issues take place.

4. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were received.

5. MINUTES

The Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 30 April 2018, 
as a true record.   

6.      SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLAINTS ARRANGEMENTS 

A report was submitted by the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being 
outlining the administration of complaints by the Adults, Health and Well-being 
Department during 2017-2018, and it was noted that this Council was amongst the best in 
north Wales in terms of resolving and dealing with complaints. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 07.06.18

2

Members were given an opportunity to scrutinise the contents of the report and they 
highlighted the following points:

(i) The examples of letters of thanks within the contents of the report were 
welcomed and they were extremely heartening, and it was asked what in the opinion of 
the Cabinet Member was the role of the scrutineers?    

In response, it was explained that the submission of the report to the Scrutiny Committee 
was a transparent procedure and that it was possible for Members to offer comments on 
the contents that would be submitted as part of the report to the Cabinet.   The Cabinet 
Member for Adults, Health and Well-being was fairly confident that the Cabinet was 
challenging.  The Head of the Adults, Health and Well-being Department added that the 
scrutiny role was key and there was an emphasis by national agencies to ensure that 
Members were aware of what is happening within the system and the type of complaints 
received.    

(ii) It was asked if there were any trends / patterns to the complaints received?  

In response, it was explained that if the relevant officer saw any trends, he/she would 
initially raise awareness of the issue with the Departmental Management Team and the 
Corporate Director.  Quarterly reports were provided and there was a tendency for the 
complaints to relate to the shortage of home carers and national issues such as financial 
thresholds.  

The Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being added that the number of 
complaints was not important, but rather what was the exact nature of the complaint and 
what was done to overcome any problems.  An assurance was given that the Department 
took every complaint seriously and sought to resolve any problems promptly. 

(iii) It was asked if there was a more practical role for the Elected Members at a 
grass-roots level?   
In response, it was explained that it would be possible for them to report on complaints 
directly to the Department following surgeries in their wards, and this could be added to 
the arrangement.  However, it had to be considered that there were specific 
arrangements and processes to be followed. 

(iv) It was asked how a complaint / enquiry was defined? 

In response, Members' attention was drawn to the examples in Table 2 of the report and it 
was noted that many contacted Assembly Members / Members of Parliament and most 
involved the lack of available home care.  The Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Well-being added that the Department was proactive and accepted any challenge and 
sought to resolve problems the to the best of their ability.  This was reflected in the 
number of complaints that had proceeded to step 2 or to the Ombudsman.   

(v) Reference was made to the log of lessons to be learnt from complaints received 
by the Department, and specifically it was asked why two senior officers were dealing with 
a complaint? 

It was explained that the reason was that the complaint in question dealt with more than 
one field and an assurance was given that the information would be discussed in the 
Management Team.

Page 5



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 07.06.18

3

(vi) In terms of the lessons to be learnt log, it was suggested that it would be useful 
to note a specific target in the column 'target date for action' rather than 'as soon as 
possible' and state the reason if there was any failure to act. 

(vii) It was explained that it was difficult to gather statistics / data as a great deal of 
the complaints were presented informally and were resolved immediately by the relevant 
teams.  

(viii) It was asked why it was proposed to have a new complaints procedure? 

In response, it was explained that this stemmed from the Welsh Government as a result 
of a review of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014, with a request for 
suggestions from the North Wales Complaints Officers Group together with a consultation 
with users to try and find out the impact of the act.   It was explained that North Wales 
officers met regularly and their meetings were an opportunity to discuss matters together.   
It was added that good practice would be considered and Welsh Government officers 
would meet with complaint officers every six months.      

(ix) In terms of how many complaints are submitted by carers, it was explained that a 
fair number were received from relatives who are carers and it was acknowledged that it 
would be an idea in future to add a column for 'staff'  enquiries / complaints'.   

(x) It was noted that there was grass-roots concern regarding the process of dealing 
with and specifying disabled parking outside the homes of individuals and dealing with 
blue badges.  

In response, the Complaints Officer explained that Siop Gwynedd was responsible for 
processing blue badge applications.   It was explained that a Panel met every 3 months to 
discuss disabled parking spaces in front of houses, and approximately 20 requests were 
dealt with in each meeting.   It was further explained that an increase had been seen in 
the number of applications and it had to be borne in mind that only around 10 parking 
spaces were available to be allocated every year for the whole of Gwynedd at a cost of 
£4,000 each.  It was confirmed that every application would be dealt with on merit in 
accordance with the relevant criteria and the reasons why applications were unsuccessful 
would be explained to the individuals in question.  To this end, it was noted that 
restrictions such as unadopted roads, yellow lines, restricted space and road safety were 
matters to be considered when dealing with applications.  

It was added, that in accordance with the procedure that it was the individual who drove 
the disabled vehicle who was entitled to a parking space and not members of the family.     

(xi) Concern was noted regarding the shortage of carers especially in Dwyfor and 
Meirionnydd, it was explained that the matter was receiving attention through the initial 
work on staff recruitment matters.  It was explained that the situation changed from month 
to month with approximately 150 hours a week short in terms of internal and external 
provision in Meirionnydd and this was equivalent to approximately 4 / 5 full time posts.    If 
the problem could be resolved then this would reduce the complaints.   In response to an 
enquiry regarding employing part-time carers, the Head of the Adults, Health and Well-
being Department noted that this could by all means be considered.  

Resolved: To accept, note and give thanks for the report and positive responses as 
noted above, and to submit these to the Cabinet Member as part of his report to the 
Cabinet.    

Page 6



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 07.06.18

4

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 12.05pm. 

CHAIR

Page 7



SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

 Care Scrutiny Committee

DATE OF MEETING 
13/09/2018 

TITLE  
Update: Learning Disability Services  

CABINET MEMBER Gareth Roberts 

 

1. Our Vision for Gwynedd

Our vision is informed by an eclectic approach to service delivery based on our understanding of 

systems theory (Pincus & Minahan, 1973), empowerment, problem solving interventions, with a 

focus on strength based practice. More specifically, services are now shaped and developed to 

deliver interventions focused on progression, active support and positive behaviour support (Carr 

& Sidener, 2002). 

Active support is focused on placing the progression of needs at the centre of all interventions, to 

essentially empower service users’ to live fulfilled lives. Active Support is a key component of 

primary prevention within positive behaviour support (PBS), based on the concept that 

improvements in quality of life results in reductions in challenging behaviour (Allen, 2011; Allen 

et al; 2008, DoH, 2007; La Vigna et al 1989, Toogood et al; 2009, 2011). Active Support and 

PBS have shared origins, provide a way for staff to implement values in practice and are evidence 

based.

Gwynedd’s vision for the future is focused on progression and enablement to encourage 

individual independence. This means that the support from our services is designed to help 

citizens focus on their strengths and what they can achieve safely on their own. Usually, the 

outcomes are improved and costs reduced due to the support mechanism of ‘moving forward’. 

Therefore, the focus is on assisting citizens to obtain/re-obtain independent living skills. 

Our aim for the service is to develop a service which provides local opportunities for all adults 

with a learning disability, including those with complex needs. The focus is on developing local 

community hubs across Gwynedd to allow the citizens we support to be part of their local 

communities, allowed the opportunity to develop relationships and enhance their ‘everyday 

skills’. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2.  CSSIW & HIW Inspection Report 2016

During late 2015 and early 2016 the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) and 

Health Inspectorate Wales (HIW) completed a national review of the quality of care and support 

provided by Learning Disability Services in Wales. The inspection focused in evaluating the 

quality, efficiency and safety of the care and support provided for adults with learning disabilities.

To summarise, the key inspection findings indicated that the modernisation  of  services for adults 

with learning disabilities has not been a corporate priority, good operational joint working 

arrangements with Health, a requirement to improve the leadership and strategic direction of the 

service, a requirement to improve and develop quality assurance arrangement across Adult 

Services, the requirement to have robust reviewing system to ensure that individuals receive the 

right support at the right time, in the right place, at the right cost. Overall, the inspection 

commented on the dedication of the Care managers (Social Care and Health) to develop positive 

relationships with people supported by services and colleagues. This was a consistent message in 

the inspection that the quality of the authority’s learni
[...]
r.   Following adaptations to 
the bungalow and commissioning private providers to care for Mr C, he moved back into the 
community.  Mr C now has his own tenancy, has regular contact with his family, his health has 

Page 17



stabilised and he enjoys going out every day to socialise and attends the Day Centre once a 
week.  The support scheme is funded jointly with the Health Service and we regularly monitor to 
ensure that the location is a success.  

We work closely with a private landlord who owns flats and houses in the area.   We have 
supported individuals to get their own tenancies and following an assessment of need have 
organised support for them via the Supporting People grant.     There is an example of three 
young people who have had a tenancy in Caernarfon from the same landlord.    The landlord has 
been very flexible and we have reduced the support which indicates an increase in the skills of 
the individuals to live independently.   The location of the flats in the town centre answers the 
needs of the individuals and make it easier for them to use public transport and attend their work 
placements.    

There are several successful examples of Supported Housing in the community.   Recently Antur 
Waunfawr has built housing in close proximity on one site.    This model has permitted several 
persons to get a tenancy and support dependent on their need.  It gives more independence for 
some individuals as they can have periods on their own but have access to support if required.  

SUMMARY  

We are cooperating with the Health Board to identify a wide range of services and opportunities 
to address a wide range of needs of adults with autism.  We do not directly employ an autism 
officer, rather the aim is to look at all the needs of the adults that we serve across Gwynedd and 
respond to their needs in a bespoke, creative and person-centred way.   It is important that every 
officer across the Service develops the skills and expertise to work w
[...]
d children 
based on a formal Section 33 Agreement under the National Health Service Act 
(Wales) 2006 - Partnership Agreement.
 
1.2 The integrated team consists of Clinical Psychologists, Community Nurses, 
Social Workers, Duty and Customer Care Offices, and support services who all work 
with disabled children, including a high number of disabled children who have 
autism. 

 2. Autism

2.1 Over recent years there has been a strong emphasis on the needs of children 
and adults with autism in Wales. This is positive for this group, but it is important to 
note that there is a large number of other children who are receiving services, where 
there is not the same emphasis or resources allocated for their needs, but where 
their needs can be as intensive. It is critical when the needs of disabled children are 
discussed, that the whole spectrum, of needs are recognised, and to not focus on 
one group specifically.
 
2.2 (i) Neurodevelopmental Service
Over the last three years, there has been a lot of emphasis on establishing the 
Neurodevelopmental service for autistic children across Wales. The purpose of the 
development was to ensure consistency of services for children who were being 
referred to disabled children’s services and to CAMHS (Children and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services) for assessment, to bring the waiting list down and to offer 
some intervention. Due to a lack of resources that came as a result of this 
development, it is not possible to see the expected consistency across North Wales. 
Unfortunately, waiting lists are longer, some resources were transferred for disabled 
children’s services to the new service which has an impact on Derwen, and any 
intervention is based on short term grant funding. On a positive note, it does mean 
that all referrals for autism go to the same service and they are referred on to 
Derwen if they are disabled. In the past, all children under 5 were referred to Derwen 
for an assessment, but if they did not have 

Minutes of the meeting


CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13/09/18

CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13/09/18

Present: Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams (Chair)
Councillor Dewi Wyn Roberts (Vice-chair)

Councillors: R.Medwyn Hughes, Elin Walker Jones, Cai Larsen, Beth Lawton, Dafydd Owen and 
Catrin Wager.

Apologies: Councillors Annwen Daniels, Anwen Davies, Rheinallt Puw and Angela Russell.  
Also Councillor W. Gareth Roberts (Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being).

Officers present: Gareth James (Members' Manager - Support and Scrutiny) and Eirian Roberts 
(Member Support and Scrutiny Officer).

Present for item 5 below:
Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department)
Ceryl Davies (Senior Manager - Complex Needs)

Present for item 6 below:
Learning Disabilities Services
Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department)
Ceryl Davies (Senior Manager - Complex Needs)

Children Services
Dilwyn Morgan (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People)
Aled Gibbard (Senior Operational Manager - Care Resources)
Iona Griffith (Children and Families Service Manager)

Education Service
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education)
Einir Thomas (Senior Manager - Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion)

Observer:  Sharon Eastlake, Care Inspectorate Wales

The Chair expressed his good wishes to Glynda O'Brien, a former Member Support Officer on her 
recent retirement after 40 years' service to the previous Meirionnydd District Council and this 
Council.  It was agreed that a card would be sent to her on behalf of all members of the 
Committee, thanking her in particular for her dedicated service to this Committee and its 
predecessor, the Services Scrutiny Committee, over the years.

Iona Griffith, Children and Families Service Manager, was also wished well as she would be 
retiring at the end of this month after 40 years of service in Local Government.

Councillor Catrin Wager was welcomed to her first meeting of this Committee, also Eirian Roberts 
(Member Support Officer).

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST -

Councillor Elin Walker Jones declared a personal interest in Item 6 - Autism - Children 
Services and the Education Service - because:



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13/09/18

 She worked for the central team, that was the equivalent of Derwen, at Besti 
Cadwaladr University Health Board.

 Her daughter worked as a Behavioural Analyst at Ysgol Pendalar.

She was not of the opinion that the matters were prejudicial interests, and she did not 
withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on the item.

2. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were received.

3. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 7 June 
2018, as a true record.

4. UPDATE - LEARNING DISABILITIES SERVICES

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being, updating 
members on the action plan stemming from the inspection of the Care and Social Services 
Inspectorate Wales and Healthcare Inspectorate Wales into the quality of care and support 
provided by the Learning Disabilities Service.  

The Leader and the Senior Manager elaborated on the content of the report, and also 
responded to questions / observations from members. The following main points were 
raised:-

 Since the Active Support and the PBS Team is the first team of its kind in Wales, it 
was noted, once the work of gathering the data has been completed in March 2019, 
that a report outlining lessons from this model, the outcomes and how it was 
intended to be developed in future with other counties would benefit the Committee.

 Close and positive collaboration between the service and the Health Board was 
welcomed. 

 It was noted that, as regards the weaknesses, the relationship with the specialist 
occupational therapy services needed to be improved and refined in addressing the 
needs of adults with more complex and challenging learning disabilities.   Recruiting 
information and advice officers to the new Preventative Team that would come into 
force in April 2019, would also need to be considered.

 It was noted that the service was addressing the financial challenge through a 
combination of factors, including collaboration with external providers to look at 
every opportunity to submit grant applications, identify over-provision, review every 
case the service supports and consider out of county placements.

 The service's vision and the development work taking place with Dr Sandy Toogood 
from Bangor University was welcomed. 

 In response to an enquiry into the number of applications for support and assistance 
that were turned away and why, it was explained that, unlike the historical 
arrangement where people were turned away if they did not fit into a specific 
category, the needs would now be met in alternative ways. It was noted that the 
figures could be looked at in more detail to see whether there could be figures about 
people who were turned away. It was believed, however, that if needs did exist, they 
would be met, either by the Learning Disabilities Service or by the Adults Service. It 
was added that discussions about strengthening the arrangements for those adults 
where an element of risk existed but who would not necessarily need specialist 
support were taking place.  It was further noted, when considering the service's 



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13/09/18

data, that information could be found to answer the questions raised by the member 
and the discussion could be continued with her. 

 Staff members who worked during their own time to assist with groups and evening 
social opportunities, mainly the cookery groups, were thanked. However, the 
question was raised as to why that happened in the first place and whether there 
was a role for the third sector to assist with these kinds of activities.

 It was noted that the Audit and Governance Committee had looked at the backlog of 
DoLS assessments and had given the Department a clear message about the need 
to deal with cases promptly. It was also understood that some social workers were 
already qualified to carry out DoLS assessments before the recent training and it 
was asked whether those individuals conducted assessments. In response, it was 
noted that the department was attempting to ensure that the resources were being 
allocated to deal with the assessments, especially to give priority to the urgent 
cases, but that this remained a very challenging field in Gwynedd, as in almost all 
other Local Authorities. Approximately 30 officers were now able to carry out the 
assessments, including those who had long since received training.  Considering 
the questioning at this Committee and at the Audit and Governance Committee, 
because of the risks involved, the Head agreed to inform the Chair and Vice-chair 
on progress in this field.

 The Department was asked to share information with the Committee about the multi-
disciplinary Transformation Group.

 The work that had been carried out over the past two and a half years to address 
the recommendations in the review of the service was welcomed. The Committee 
was persuaded that the work was moving in the right direction but, at the same time, 
it acknowledged that much work still needed to be done.

5. AUTISM

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being, the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families, and the Cabinet Member for Education 
elaborated on the current services in the field of Autism and the plans to develop them over 
the coming years.

Since the work was taking place across a number of services and as they were planned 
and maintained by three Departments within the Council, the three Departments provided 
separate reports.

The Cabinet Members and officers expanded on the content of the reports, and also 
responded to questions/observations by the Members.

(A) Learning Disabilities Services

The following main points were noted:-

 Concern was expressed that the needs of adults with autism, but who did not 
have learning disabilities, were not being met and that autism was being 
discussed under the learning disabilities services. Most people with autism did 
not have learning disabilities and there was now a move toward considering 
autism as a condition rather than a disability. Furthermore, everybody had a 
contribution to make and it was important to promote the skills of each 
individual.  In light of the fact that the Autism Bill was currently being 
discussed by the Senedd in Wales, the Council would have to take seriously 
the needs of people with autism, and treat these needs differently henceforth. 
In response, it was noted that the Learning Disabilities Service took these 
needs seriously.  It was confirmed that autism was not a separate service 
within the Adults, Health and Well-being department at present. It was 



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13/09/18

believed, however, that it was currently located where the expertise existed to 
deal with complex cases within the Departments, and that this was where 
coordination across the Department and contact with other Departments took 
place. 

 It was noted that there was a lack of support for people with less profound and 
less long-term conditions and the importance of supporting adults before they 
became isolated or before they found themselves in a situation where they 
needed professional help or medication was emphasised.  It was also noted 
that early intervention saved money in the long term and reference was also 
made to the lack of mental health experts in the Health Service.

 The view was expressed that the Council should employ an autism officer to 
be a point of contact for families and who would be able to collaborate with the 
third sector.  It was also suggested that information should be included on the 
website about which resources, groups were available.  In response, it was 
noted that a support worker had been appointed through the IAS Project to 
work in Gwynedd.  Also, as requirements changed, and more data emerged 
about things the Council needed to do, the Department would continue to 
consider what exactly to provide. This could, eventually, lead to the need for a 
coordination officer or the like, but the Council had not yet reached this point.

(B) Children’s Service

The Cabinet Member took the opportunity to thank Councillors Beth Lawton and 
Angela Russell for their contribution to the performance challenge meetings and to 
the Chair for his part in the report on the recent audit of the service.

The following main points were noted:-

 It was noted that one of the current shortcomings was the lack of resources 
which meant that there was inconsistency across North Wales on the structure 
of the Neurodevelopmental service established for children with autism across 
Wales and that waiting lists were longer. Some resources had been 
transferred from the services for disabled children to the new service that 
affected Derwen, and any intervention was dependent on short term grant 
funding. Another shortcoming was that only health staff were employed / 
seconded to the Neurodevelopmental service and that Education had very 
little time to contribute to the arrangement. The service had no social workers, 
which meant that families were not receiving carer assessments and support 
services, etc. and a group of children and young people with autism existed 
that did not receive much service beyond the diagnosis. Services also lacked 
resources in terms of the time of clinical psychologists, with waiting times of 
over a year in some parts of North Wales. There was also a clear lack of 
resources to develop short break resources further since the service's budget 
had already been reduced through the Gwynedd Challenge process. 

 It was noted that the Council could not afford to cut more services for children 
and their families since the problems were long term and this was the most 
fragile cohort of our society.  

 It was emphasised that a Children and Families Service Manager was a key 
post within the service; and in order to ensure continuation, a plea was made 
to retain the post after Iona Griffiths, the current post-holder, retired at the end 
of the month.

 The Derwen staff were congratulated and thanked for their excellent work.

(C) Education Service 



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13/09/18

The following main points were raised:-

 It was asked whether awareness should be raised in schools about autism so 
that interventions could take place at schools where children were low on the 
spectrum. In response, it was noted that a training programme was being 
developed for schools and that it was part of the new strategy relating to 
additional needs and inclusion.

 An enquiry was made about the future of the Autism Centre on the Ysgol 
Coed Mawr site as a result of closing that school as part of the plan to 
modernise education in the Bangor area. In response, it was explained that 
the hope was to find another location for the centre within another school 
building in Bangor.  As it was not possible to confirm the situation at present, 
the Cabinet Member agreed to raise the matter and bring the answer to the 
local members in Bangor. Concern was expressed that members did not know 
about the unit in Coed Mawr and that it was not, therefore, possible for them to 
evaluate its importance when considering the plans for schools in the Bangor 
area.

 The vision of placing the child at the centre was praised. Yet, the question was 
raised as to how this could be reconciled so that every child was given the 
same opportunity. Concern was raised that several families who entered the 
process mentioned very different experiences - some failed to gain access to 
the service because the school would not accept that a problem existed, 
others were on a waiting list and were not getting support as they had not 
been given a diagnosis. In response, it was noted that the coordinator and 
head teacher had a duty to identify the children, with the assistance of the 
educational psychologist, and to work through that process. There was a 
process of grading and of identifying, at the secondary level also, in addition to 
a specific and comprehensive training programme.  In terms of reconciling and 
monitoring, the service had created a monitoring programme that would be a 
way of sharing good practice, and four quality officers were responsible for 
reconciling the service the department and schools provided for pupils.

 A question was asked as to how success was measured. In response, it was 
noted that Estyn would be used to monitor the schools' provisions and that the 
progress of the pupils would be measured against the Therapeutic Outcomes 
Measurement, which looked as soft skills, and this would be reported back to 
the Management Board.

 It was asked whether it would be possible to arrange training for parents 
through Skype. It was noted in response that, although it would be possible to 
arrange general training through Skype, the type of training provided for 
parents would usually be more in-depth and that Skype would not be suitable.

 It was noted that the lack of follow up and support for parents following 
diagnosis fell on the school psychologists and special teachers, and that the 
question of providing support for parents would have to be put to the Health 
Board.  From the child's point of view, it was noted that the basis of the new 
strategy was that the Education Service intervened early by looking at the 
needs of the child, rather than the condition, and prepared an individual 
development plan that met the needs of the child and not the diagnosis. In 
response to a comment suggesting that this did not happen in every case, it 
was explained that this was a very new and innovative strategy. It would take 
time to rationalise the service across the whole county, but that was the 
service's aim.

 A more comprehensive report was requested for the Committee, which 
detailed the numbers of children receiving out of county education, the number 
of children who did not attend school and who had autism / did not have 
autism along with information about special schools.



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13/09/18

 It was asked whether there was a waiting list to see an educational 
psychologist.  In response, it was noted, although a clinical psychologist had 
to be seen for a diagnosis to be given, it was not necessary to see an 
educational psychologist to obtain the provision under the new arrangement.  
Schools liked the new arrangement as it was easier for them to raise matters 
under their own school, but parents were familiar with the old arrangement of 
seeing an educational psychologist and they did not always understand that 
education differed from health.  It was also noted that the Council had a full 
and fairly young team of educational psychologists who were able to conduct 
assessments through the medium of Welsh.

 In response to an enquiry, it was confirmed there was good collaboration in 
the field of autism between the three departments. Big steps were being taken 
in the collaboration with the Health Board, with the Alltwen project being a 
catalyst for that with much discussion and consideration given to problems 
from the user's perspective.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.10 pm

CHAIRMAN


